

No. 22-555

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
D/B/A CCIA, PETITIONERS

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Paul D. Clement
Erin E. Murphy
James Y. Xi*
CLEMENT & MURPHY,
PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

*Supervised by
principals of the firm who
are members of the
Virginia bar.

Scott A. Keller
Counsel of Record
Steven P. Lehotsky
Jeremy Evan Maltz
LEHOTSKY KELLER
COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
scott@lkcfirm.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Introduction.....	1
Opinions Below.....	3
Jurisdiction.....	3
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	3
Statement.....	4
A. Factual background.....	4
B. Texas House Bill 20.....	7
C. Procedural history.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	18
I. The First Amendment protects the right of private parties to make editorial choices in the selection and presentation of speech.	18
A. This Court’s First Amendment precedent and the Nation’s history and tradition protect private parties’ editorial discretion.....	18
B. The First Amendment’s protections for private editorial discretion fully apply to websites.	30
II. HB20 Section 7’s restrictions on viewpoint-based editorial discretion violate the First Amendment.....	35
A. HB20 Section 7 triggers strict scrutiny by compelling speech dissemination based on viewpoint, content, and speaker.	35

B. HB20 Section 7 fails strict scrutiny and any other form of First Amendment scrutiny....	41
III. HB20 Section 2's individualized-explanation requirements violate the First Amendment.	46
A. HB20 Section 2 triggers strict scrutiny by compelling speech and encumbering the exercise of protected editorial discretion based on content and speaker.....	46
B. HB20 Section 2 fails strict scrutiny and any form of First Amendment scrutiny.	49
Conclusion	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	4, 5, 13, 19-21, 23, 30, 31, 44, 45
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020)	30
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	24
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)	35, 41, 49
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	50
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	15
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	13, 19, 20, 25, 33
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	38, 39
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	19
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	18, 35, 50

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	15, 41
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	38, 40
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	33
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	47
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	18
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	19, 20, 26, 32, 33
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	45
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	32
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	31
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022)	49

<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	38
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	17, 50
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	1, 5, 13, 15, 19-21, 23, 25, 28-29, 31, 36, 43-45, 48
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	33
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	20
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	30
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	1, 2, 13, 20, 21, 22, 27, 33
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	41
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	1, 13, 15, 19, 20, 25, 28, 31, 33, 41, 42, 44, 47

<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,</i> 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	47
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,</i> 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	38, 39, 40
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family Life Advocs. v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	36, 38, 44, 47, 52
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022)	12
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Cal.,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	1, 13, 19, 25, 28, 29, 32, 33, 36, 44
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina,</i> 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	41
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	29
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	40
<i>In re R.M.J.,</i> 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	48
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC,</i> 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	42
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	36

<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	4, 13, 18, 28, 30, 42, 44
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed. of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	28, 36, 46
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	29, 30
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	46
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	20
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	18, 40, 41, 47
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	34
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	5, 13, 15, 18, 20, 38-40, 42, 43, 45
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	42
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	4
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14, 22, 31

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 41, 46

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,
533 U.S. 405 (2001) 47

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 19, 53

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 19, 29

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel
of Supreme Court of Ohio*,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) 12, 16, 17, 46, 47, 48, 49, 52

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254 3

47 U.S.C. § 223 32

47 U.S.C. § 230 14, 26, 32, 33

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.46 49

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001 8, 9, 37

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.002 8

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.051 11, 51

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.052 11

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.053 10, 51

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.101 9, 10

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.102	9, 10, 50
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.103	9, 10, 50, 51
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.104	9, 10, 50, 51
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.151	11
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.001	8, 9, 36
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.002	8, 9
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.006	8, 9, 37
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.007	11, 12
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 143A.008	11

Other Authorities

Appellant’s Br., <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-51178, 2022 WL 717286, (5th Cir. Mar. 2, 2022)	45
Appellees’ Br., <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 21-51178, 2022 WL 1046833 (5th Cir. Apr. 1, 2022)	35
Benjamin Franklin, <i>Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin</i> (1901 ed.)	22
Frank Luther Mott, <i>American Journalism - A History 1690-1960</i> (3d ed. 1962)	2, 22
James Madison, <i>The Report of 1800</i> (Jan. 7, 1800)	24

Plfs.’ Mot. for Prelim. Inj., ECF 12, <i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00840 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 1, 2021).....	35
Report of the Minority on the Virginia Resolutions (Jan. 22, 1799).....	23
States’ Letter to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, SEC (Aug. 16, 2022), https://perma.cc/D5VT-8B4E	50
Thomas Cooley, A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations Which Rests Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union (1871)	24
William Livingston, On the Use, Abuse, and Liberty of the Press, with a Little Salutary Advice, <i>New Eng. Mag.</i> Knowledge & Pleasure (Aug. 1, 1758).....	23
